



الرقم: 2017/917
التاريخ: 2017/07/30

السادة / هيئة الأوراق المالية المحترمين
دائرة الإفصاح
فاكس رقم 5686830

الموضوع: البيانات المالية لشركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية م.ع.م
النصف سنوية للعام 2017

تحية طيبة وبعد،،،

بالإشارة إلى الموضوع أعلاه، وعملاً بأحكام وتعليمات إفصاح الشركة المصدرة والمعايير المحاسبية ومعايير التدقيق لسنة 2004.

مرفق لكم طيه البيانات المالية المراجعة من قبل مدقي حسابات الشركة "شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية م.ع.م." النصف السنوية للعام 2017.

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام،،،

أمين سر مجلس الإدارة
رئيس الدائرة المالية

حاتم عفيفي

- نسخة / مركز ائاع الأوراق المالية فكم رقم: 5672590
- نسخة / بورصة عمان فكم رقم: 5664071

بورصة عمان
الدائرة الإدارية والمالية
الديوان
٢٠ لير ٢٠١٧
الرقم المتسلسل: 4025
رقم الملف: 41222
الجهة المختصة: 21104611

شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - الأردن

القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧
مع تقرير المراجعة

شركة سنڨورة للصناعات الغذائية
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

عمان - الأردن
٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧

جدول المحتويات

تقرير المراجعة

قائمة

- أ قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة
- ب قائمة الدخل والدخل الشامل الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة
- ج قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة
- د قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة

صفحة

- ١ - ١٠ إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة

تقرير المراجعة

ع م / ٣٠٣٤

السادة رئيس واعضاء مجلس الادارة المحترمين
شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)
عمان - الاردن

مقدمة

قمنا بمراجعة قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة لشركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية (شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة) كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ وكل من قوائم الدخل والدخل الشامل والتغيرات في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة للسنة أشهر المنتهية بذلك التاريخ ، وملخص للسياسات المحاسبية الهامة ومعلومات إيضاحية أخرى ، ان الادارة مسؤولة عن إعداد هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وعرضها بصورة عادلة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) المتعلق بالتقارير المالية المرحلية ، ان مسؤوليتنا هي ابداء استنتاج حول هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة استناداً الى مراجعتنا .

نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا بمراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي حول عمليات المراجعة رقم ٢٤١٠ ، " مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية التي يقوم بها مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة " . تتضمن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية الموجزة القيام بإجراء الاستفسارات ، بشكل رئيسي من الاشخاص المسؤولين عن الامور المالية والمحاسبية ، وتطبيق اجراءات تحليلية واجراءات مراجعة اخرى . ان نطاق المراجعة أقل جوهرية من نطاق القيام بالتدقيق وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق ، وبالتالي ، فانها لا تمكننا من الحصول على تأكيد حول جميع الامور الهامة التي يمكن ان يبينها التدقيق ، لذا فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق بشأنها .

الاستنتاج

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا ، لم يتبين لنا ما يدعونا إلى الاعتقاد بان المعلومات المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة لشركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية (شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة) غير معدة من جميع النواحي الجوهرية ، وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) المتعلق بالتقارير المالية المرحلية .

فقرة إيضاحية

نود الإشارة الى أن السنة المالية للشركة تنتهي في ٣١ كانون الأول من كل عام غير أنه قد تم إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة المرفقة لأغراض الادارة وهينة الأوراق المالية.

ديلويت أند توش (الشرق الأوسط) - الأردن

عمان - الاردن
٢٧ تموز ٢٠١٧



قائمة (ا)

شركة سنيرة للصناعات الغذائية

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

عمان - الأردن

قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧	ايضاح	الموجودات
دينار	دينار	(مراجعة غير مدققة)	
١,٦٢٢,٨٣٣	٢,١٦٣,٣١١		موجودات متداولة :
٥٢٤,٨٠٤	٥٨٢,٠٠٢		نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك
٩,٨٥٩,٧٣٧	٩,٤٧٨,٢٥١	٥	شيكات برسم التحصيل
٨,١٤١,١١٦	٧,٦٦٧,٨٠٧		ذمم مدينة - بالصادفي
٢,١٧٠,١٤٤	١,٠١٥,٤١٦	١٣	بضاعة - بالصادفي
٤٦٠,٨٦٨	٥٠٥,٨٥٠	٦	المطلوب من اطراف ذات علاقة
١,٩٧٨,٩١٦	٢,٢٢١,٧٢٧		قروض لشركات شقيقة
٢٤,٧٥٨,٤١٨	٢٣,٦٣٤,٣٦٤		أرصدة مدينة أخرى
			مجموع موجودات متداولة
			موجودات غير متداولة:
١	١		إستثمار في شركة تابعة غير موحدة
١٥٤,٣٩٦	١٧٣,٤٥١		موجودات ضريبية مزجلة
٦,٣٨٢,٠٩٩	٦,٤٢٨,٢٠٣	٧	موجودات غير ملموسة
٢٧,٩٥٧,٢٢٤	٢٨,٥٨٩,٦٨٣		ممتلكات و معدات - بالصادفي
٣٤,٤٩٣,٧٢٠	٣٥,١٩١,٣٣٨		مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
٥٩,٢٥٢,١٣٨	٥٨,٨٢٥,٧٠٢		مجموع الموجودات
			المطلوبات
			المطلوبات المتداولة :
٣٦٠,٦٧٥	٩٨٤,٩٤٥		اوراق دفع
٤,٨٢٥,٨٧٥	٣,٢٩٥,٥٠٩		ذمم دائنة
٧٤٠,٧٨٠	٧٢٢,٧٠٥	١٣	المطلوب لاطراف ذات علاقة
٣٧٤,١٧٣	٣٧٤,١٧٣	٨	قروض من شركات شقيقة
٢,٧٣٨,٢٩٥	٢,٩١١,٨٥٧		امانات ومصاريف مستحقة
٣,٦٤٤,٨٠٠	٣,٧١٦,٢٠٠	٩	اقساط قروض قصيرة الاجل
٣٢٤,٣٤٦	٢١٣,٦٥٢	١٠	مخصص ضريبة الدخل
١٣,٠٠٨,٩٤٤	١٢,٢١٩,٠٤١		مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
			المطلوبات غير المتداولة:
١٣,١٣٢,٨٠٠	١٢,٦٥٨,٨٠٠	٩	قروض طويلة الاجل
١,٥٦٠,٧٨٠	١,٧٦٤,١٢٨		مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة
١٤,٦٩٣,٥٨٠	١٤,٤٢٢,٩٢٨		مجموع المطلوبات غير المتداولة
٢٧,٧٠٢,٥٢٤	٢٦,٦٤١,٩٦٩		مجموع المطلوبات
			حقوق الملكية - قائمة (ج)
١٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	١	رأس المال المدفوع
٣,٢٠١,٧٢٥	٣,٢٠١,٧٢٥		احتياطي اجباري
٨,٩٥٧,٦٨٥	٣,٨٧٧,٦٨٥		أرباح مدورة
-	١,٨١٢,٧٨٤		الربح للفترة - قائمة (ب)
٣٠,١٥٩,٤١٠	٣٠,٨٩٢,١٩٤		مجموع حقوق المساهمين
١,٣٩٠,٢٠٤	١,٢٩١,٥٣٩		حقوق غير المسيطرين
٣١,٥٤٩,٦١٤	٣٢,١٨٣,٧٣٣		مجموع حقوق الملكية
٥٩,٢٥٢,١٣٨	٥٨,٨٢٥,٧٠٢		مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية

المدير العام

رئيس مجلس الإدارة

ان الايضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وتقرأ معها .

قائمة (ب)

شركة منيرة للصناعات الغذائية

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

عمان - الاردن

قائمة الدخل والدخل الشامل الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة

(مراجعة غير مدققة)

للمدة اشهر المنتهية في		للتلاثة اشهر المنتهية في،		ايضاح	
٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧		
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار		صافي المبيعات
٢٣,٦٢١,٩٢١	٢٧,٥٠٠,١٨٠	١٤,٠٤٣,٠٩٦	١٣,٤٠٧,٦٩٤		تكلفة المبيعات
١٥,٢٣٢,٠٢٦	١٨,٠٥٩,١٦٦	٩,١٢٤,٣٨٢	٩,٢٧٩,٤٧٠		اجمالي الربح
٨,٣٨٩,٨٩٥	٩,٤٤١,٠١٤	٤,٩١٨,٧١٤	٤,١٢٨,٢٢٤		ينزل: مصاريف بيع وتوزيع
(٣,٥٦٥,٦٢٦)	(٤,٤٢٤,٧٩٠)	(٢,٠٥٧,٠٢٦)	(١,٦٣٣,٨١٣)		مصاريف ادارية وعمومية
(٢,٥٣١,٨٧١)	(٢,٣٧٣,٦٣٤)	(١,٦٢٤,٤٥٧)	(١,٣٨٤,٣٥٣)		مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة
(٣٣٠,٧٤٧)	(١٣٥,١٣٠)	(٢٥١,٨٢٣)	(٥٢,٨٦٣)	٥	مخصص ديون مشكوك في تحصيلها
(٢٠٠,٣٢١)	(٧٤,٩٣٥)	(١٤٠,٣٢١)	(٣١,٧٥٧)		مخصص بضاعة بطينة الحركة
(٤٦,١٤٠)	(٧٨,٩٠٥)	(٢٤,٨٤٠)	(٥٧,٦٠٥)		الربح التشغيلي
١,٧١٥,١٩٠	٢,٣٥٣,٦٢٠	٨٢٠,٢٤٧	٩٦٧,٨٣٣		مصاريف تمويل
(٣٨٦,٩٤٤)	(٤١١,٥٢٥)	(٢٦٣,١٢٩)	(٢٠٣,٦٠٤)		إيرادات اخرى - بالصفاني
١٥٩,٢٢٧	١١٩,٠٧١	١٥٤,٧٧٥	٨١,٧١٨		الربح للفترة قبل الضريبة - قائمة (د)
١,٤٨٧,٤٧٣	٢,٠٦١,١٦٦	٧١١,٨٩٣	٨٤٥,٩٤٧		ضريبة الدخل للفترة
(٧٤,٨٩٣)	(١٣٤,٥٥٤)	(١٩,٩٠٤)	(٤٧,٨٣٢)	١٠	الربح للفترة / إجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة بعد الضريبة - قائمة (ج)
١,٤١٢,٥٨٠	١,٩٢٦,٦١٢	٦٩١,٩٨٩	٧٩٨,١١٥		ويعود الى :
					المساهمين
١,٢٦٤,٦١٩	١,٨١٢,٧٨٤				حقوق غير المسيطرين
١٤٧,٩٦١	١١٣,٨٢٨				
١,٤١٢,٥٨٠	١,٩٢٦,٦١٢				
٠,٠٥٧	٠,٠٨٢				حصة المسهم من الربح للفترة

المدير العام

رئيس مجلس الإدارة

إن الايضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وتقرأ معها .

قائمة (ج)

شركة سنيرة للصناعات الغذائية

(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

عسلان - الأردن

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموجزة

(مراجعة غير منقطة)

مجموع حقوق الملكية	حقوق غير المسيطرين	إجمالي حقوق المساهمين	الربح للتقديرة	ارباح دورية	احتياطي اجباري	رأس المال المنقوع
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
٣١,٥٤٩,٦١٤	١,٣٩٠,٢٠٤	٣٠,١٥٩,٤١٠	-	٨,٩٥٧,٦٨٥	٣,٢٠١,٧٢٥	١٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
١,٩٢٦,٦١٢	١١٣,٨٢٨	١,٨١٢,٧٨٤	١,٨١٢,٧٨٤	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	(٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
(١,٠٨٠,٠٠٠)	-	(١,٠٨٠,٠٠٠)	-	(١,٠٨٠,٠٠٠)	-	-
(٢١٢,٤٩٣)	(٢١٢,٤٩٣)	-	-	-	-	-
٣٢,١٨٣,٧٣٣	١,٣٩١,٥٣٩	٣٠,٨٩٢,١٩٤	١,٨١٢,٧٨٤	٣,٨٧٧,٦٨٥	٣,٢٠١,٧٢٥	٢٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠

الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧
الرصيد في بداية الفترة
الربح للفترة / إجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة - قائمة (ب)
زيادة رأس المال *
أرباح موزعة **
حقوق غير المسيطرين
الرصيد في نهاية الفترة

٢٨,٧١٧,٥٧٥	-	٢٨,٧١٧,٥٧٥	-	١٠,٧٨٣,٩٨٦	٢,٩٣٣,٥٨٩	١٥,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
١,٤١٢,٥٨٠	١٤٧,٩٦١	١,٢٦٤,٦١٩	١,٢٦٤,٦١٩	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	(٣,٠٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	٣,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
(٧٥٠,٠٠٠)	-	(٧٥٠,٠٠٠)	-	(٧٥٠,٠٠٠)	-	-
١,١١٨,٣٢٧	١,١١٨,٣٢٧	-	-	-	-	-
٣٠,٤٩٨,٤٨٢	١,٢٦٦,٢٨٨	٢٩,٢٣٢,١٩٤	١,٢٦٤,٦١٩	٧,٠٣٣,٩٨٦	٢,٩٣٣,٥٨٩	١٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠

الفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٦
الرصيد في بداية الفترة
الربح للفترة / إجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة - قائمة (ب)
زيادة رأس المال
أرباح موزعة
حقوق غير المسيطرين
الرصيد في نهاية الفترة

* وافقت الهيئة العامة في اجتماعها غير العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ١٩ نيسان ٢٠١٧ على زيادة رأس مال الشركة من ١٨ مليون دينار إلى ٢٢ مليون دينار عن طريق تحويل ٤ مليون دينار من الأرباح المدورة الى رأس المال وتوزيعها كسهم مجاني على المساهمين كلاً حسب نسبة مساهمتهم في رأس المال، هذا وتم الانتهاء من إجراءات زيادة رأس المال لدى الجهات الرقابية بتاريخ ٥ حزيران ٢٠١٧.

** وافقت الهيئة العامة في اجتماعها العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ١٩ نيسان ٢٠١٧ على توزيع أرباح نقدية بقيمة ١,٠٨٠,٠٠٠ دينار أي ما يعادل ٦٪ من رأس المال المدفوع.

- يشمل رصيد الأرباح المدورة ١٧٣,٤٥١ دينار لا يمكن التصرف به كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ لقاء منافع ضريبية موزعة بما في ذلك الرسالة أو التوزيع إلا بمقتدار ما يتحقق منه فعلياً.

إن الايضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه التوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وتقرأ معها.

قائمة (د)

شركة سنيرة للصناعات الغذائية
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

عمان - الأردن

قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة
(مراجعة غير مدققة)

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران		إيضاح	
٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧		
دينار	دينار		
١,٤٨٧,٤٧٣	٢,٠٦١,١٦٦		التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التشغيل : الربح للفترة قبل الضريبة - قائمة (ب) التعديلات:
١,٤٦٢,٨٩٥	١,٤١٧,٨٣٦		استهلاك الممتلكات والمعدات
٢٨,٣٩٤	١٣,١٩٨		إطفاء موجودات غير ملموسة
٢٠٠,٣٢١	٧٤,٩٣٥	٥	مخصص ديون مشكوك في تحصيلها
٣٣٠,٧٤٧	١٣٥,١٣٠		مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة
٤٦,١٤٠	٧٨,٩٠٥		مخصص بضاعة بطيئة الحركة
(٥,٩٠١)	٦٠,٤٥٥		فروقات عملة أجنبية
٣,٥٥٠,٠٦٩	٣,٨٤١,٦٢٥		التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التشغيل قبل التغير في بنود رأس المال العامل
٣٥٣,٥٣٩	(٥٧,١٩٨)		(الزيادة) النقص في شيكات برسم التحصيل
(٣,٣٧٠,٢٧٢)	٣٠٦,٥٥١		النقص (الزيادة) في الذمم المدينة
(٣١٠,٩٧٢)	١,١٥٤,٧٢٨		النقص (الزيادة) في المطلوب من أطراف ذات علاقة
(١,٨٠٤,٥٦١)	٣٩٤,٤٠٤		النقص (الزيادة) في البضاعة
(٦٩٤,٦٧٢)	(٢٤٢,٨١١)		(الزيادة) في أرصدة مدينة أخرى
٣٦٦,١٤٧	٦٢٤,٢٧٠		الزيادة في أوراق الدفع
٥٤٨,٠٧٦	(١,٥٣٠,٣٦٦)		(النقص) الزيادة في الذمم الدائنة
٦٢٣,٠٨٧	(١٨,٠٧٥)		(النقص) الزيادة في المطلوب لأطراف ذات علاقة
٥,٧٧٢	١٧٣,٥٦٢		الزيادة في أمانات ومصاريف مستحقة
(٧٣٣,٧٨٧)	٤,٦٤٦,٦٩٠		التدفقات النقدية من (الإستخدامات النقدية في) عمليات التشغيل قبل الضريبة المدفوعة ومخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة المدفوع
(٤٢,٠٦٦)	(٣٧,٢١٩)		مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة المدفوع
(٥٠٢,١٠٢)	(٢٦٤,٣٠٣)	١٠	ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
(١,٢٧٧,٩٥٥)	٤,٣٤٥,١٦٨		صافي التدفقات النقدية (الإستخدامات النقدية في) من عمليات التشغيل
(٢,٣٥٧,٦٥٠)	(٢,٠٥٠,٢٩٥)		التدفقات النقدية من عمليات الاستثمار:
(٤,٦٤٢,٤٩٧)	(٥٩,٣٠٢)		(شراء) الممتلكات والمعدات - بالصافي
(٧,٠٠٠,١٤٧)	(٢,١٠٩,٥٩٧)		(شراء) موجودات غير ملموسة
			صافي (الإستخدامات النقدية في) عمليات الاستثمار
٥,٨١٨,٤٢٧	(٤٠٢,٦٠٠)		التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التمويل:
(١,١١٨,٣٢٧)	(٢١٢,٤٩٣)		(النقص) الزيادة في القروض
(٧٥٠,٠٠٠)	(١,٠٨٠,٠٠٠)		التغير في حقوق غير المسيطرين
٣,٩٥٠,١٠٠	(١,٦٩٥,٠٩٣)		أرباح موزعة
(٤,٣٢٨,٠٠٢)	٥٤٠,٤٧٨		صافي (الإستخدامات النقدية في) التدفقات النقدية من عمليات التمويل
٦,٢١٦,١٧٢	١,٦٢٢,٨٣٣		صافي (النقص) الزيادة في النقد
١,٨٨٨,١٧٠	٢,١٦٣,٣١١		نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك - بداية الفترة
			نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك - نهاية الفترة

ان الايضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وتقرأ معها .

شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية
(شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة)

عمان - الأردن

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة
(مراجعة غير مدققة)

١ - عام

أ - تأسست شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية بتاريخ ٢٧ تموز ١٩٩٢ ، وسجلت لدى وزارة الصناعة والتجارة كشركة ذات مسؤولية محدودة تحت رقم (٢٨٩٠) برأسمال قدره ٤٠٠ ألف دينار أردني ، وتم زيادة رأس مال الشركة على عدة مراحل كان آخرها قرار الهيئة العامة في اجتماعها غير العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ١٩ نيسان ٢٠١٧ ، حيث تمت الموافقة على زيادة رأس مال الشركة بمبلغ ٤,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار ليصبح ٢٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار، علماً أنه تم الإنتهاء من إجراءات تسجيل زيادة رأس المال لدى الجهات المختصة بتاريخ ٥ حزيران ٢٠١٧.

ب - بناءً على كتاب وزارة الصناعة والتجارة رقم م ش/٢/٢٨٩٠/٣٢٣٧٧ تاريخ ١١ تشرين الثاني ٢٠٠٨ والمتضمن موافقة معالي وزير الصناعة والتجارة على تحويل الصفة القانونية لشركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية من شركة ذات مسؤولية محدودة الى شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة ، وصادقت الهيئة العامة للشركة في اجتماعها العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ٤ شباط ٢٠٠٩ على اجراءات تحويل الصفة القانونية للشركة ، وقد تم تسجيل الشركة كشركة مساهمة عامة محدودة في سجل الشركات المساهمة تحت رقم (٤٥٩) بتاريخ ٨ كانون الثاني ٢٠٠٩ .

ج - إن الشركة مملوكة بنسبة ٦١/٢٪ من قبل الشركة العربية الفلسطينية للاستثمار والتي تعتبر المساهم الرئيسي في الشركة .

د - إن الغايات الرئيسية للشركة هي تصنيع وبيع وشراء اللحوم ومنتجاتها كافة واستيراد وتصدير المواد الأولية اللازمة وتصنيع المواد الغذائية والاتجار بها .

هـ - تمت الموافقة على القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة من قبل مجلس إدارة الشركة ٢٧ تموز ٢٠١٧ .

٢ - أسس توحيد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة

- تتضمن القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة القوائم المالية للشركة والشركات التابعة لها والخاضعة لسيطرتها وتتحقق السيطرة عندما يكون للشركة القدرة على التحكم في السياسات المالية والتشغيلية للشركات التابعة وذلك للحصول على منافع من انشطتها، ويتم استبعاد المعاملات والأرصدة والإيرادات والمصروفات فيما بين الشركة والشركات التابعة .

- يتم إعداد القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة باستخدام نفس السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في الشركة ، وإذا كانت الشركات التابعة تتبع سياسات محاسبية تختلف عن تلك المتبعة في الشركة فيتم إجراء التعديلات اللازمة على القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة لتتطابق مع السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في الشركة.

تمتلك الشركة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ الشركات التابعة التالية :

اسم الشركة	رأس المال المدفوع	نسبة ملكية الشركة	طبيعة عمل الشركة	مكان عملها	تاريخ التملك / التأسيس
شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية - فلسطين	٥,٢٠٦,٧٩١ دولار أمريكي	١٠٠٪	صناعية	فلسطين	٢٥ كانون الثاني ٢٠٠٦
شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية - الجزائر *	١٠ مليون دينار جزائري	٩٤٪	تحت التصفية	الجزائر	٨ شباط ٢٠٠٩
شركة سنيورة فود هولدينغ ليمتد **	١,٠٠٠ درهم إماراتي	١٠٠٪	قابضة	الإمارات	٢٥ شباط ٢٠١٦

- تمتلك شركة سنيورة فود هولدينغ ليمتد كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ الشركات التابعة التالية:

اسم الشركة	رأس المال المدفوع	نسبة ملكية الشركة	طبيعة عمل الشركة	مكان عملها	تاريخ التملك / التأسيس
شركة سنيورة السعودية للتجارة	٥٠٠,٠٠٠ ريال سعودي	١٠٠٪	تجارية	السعودية	١٧ آب ٢٠٠٩
شركة الماسة لتصنيع اللحوم ***	٣٠٠,٠٠٠ درهم إماراتي	٧٠٪	صناعية	الإمارات	٥ نيسان ٢٠١٦
شركة سنيورة جلف للتجارة العامة	١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ درهم إماراتي	١٠٠٪	تجارية	الإمارات	٦ آب ٢٠١٤

* قرر مجلس إدارة الشركة في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٥ أيلول ٢٠١٢ تصفية شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية - الجزائر ، وعليه لم يتم دمج القوائم المالية للشركة ضمن القوائم المالية الموحدة.

** قامت الشركة بتاريخ ٢٥ شباط ٢٠١٦ بتأسيس شركة سنيورة فود هولدينغ ليمتد (شركة ذات مسؤولية محدودة) في دبي - الإمارات العربية المتحدة حيث تم الانتهاء من إجراءات تسجيل الشركة لدى الجهات الرقابية بتاريخ ٢٥ شباط ٢٠١٦ .

*** قامت الشركة بتاريخ ٥ نيسان ٢٠١٦ بالانتهاء من الإجراءات القانونية المتعلقة بالاستحواذ على ٧٠٪ من شركة الماسة لتصنيع اللحوم في دبي - الإمارات العربية المتحدة حيث بلغت قيمة حصة الشركة من الاستحواذ ٤٤,٨١٧,١٠٩ درهم إماراتي (أي ما يعادل ٨,٦٤٩,٧٠٢ دينار أردني) .

- قرر مجلس الإدارة بجلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢٩ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ توحيد تبعية الشركات التابعة في الإمارات والسعودية لشركة سنيورة فود هولدينغ ليمتد، وعليه قامت الشركة بنقل ملكية شركة الماسة لصناعة اللحوم و ملكية شركة سنيورة جلف للتجارة العامة و شركة سنيورة السعودية لشركة سنيورة فود هولدينغ ليمتد.

- يتم توحيد نتائج عمليات الشركات التابعة في قائمة الدخل الموحدة من تاريخ تملكها وهو التاريخ الذي يجري فيه فعلياً انتقال سيطرة الشركة على الشركة التابعة ، ويتم توحيد نتائج عمليات الشركة التابعة التي تم التخلص منها في قائمة الدخل الموحدة حتى تاريخ التخلص منها وهو التاريخ الذي تفقد الشركة فيه السيطرة على الشركة التابعة .

- تمثل حقوق غير المسيطرين ذلك الجزء غير المملوك من قبل الشركة في حقوق الملكية للشركات التابعة.

٣ - أهم السياسات المحاسبية

أ - أسس إعداد القوائم المالية

- تم إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة للشركة وفقاً لمتطلبات معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) المتعلق بالتقارير المالية المرحلية .

- إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة والذي يمثل العملة الوظيفية للشركة .

- إن القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والايضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ . كما أن نتائج الأعمال للسنة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ .

- لم تَقم الشركة باقتطاع الاحتياطات القانونية حسب أحكام قانون الشركات والتعليمات الصادرة عن أرباح الفترة للسنة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ حيث أن هذه القوائم المالية مرحلية ، وإن الاقتطاعات يتم إجراؤها في نهاية السنة المالية .

- إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة متماثلة مع السياسات المحاسبية التي تم اتباعها للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ باستثناء ما يلي:

- التحسينات السنوية على المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية الصادرة خلال الأعوام ٢٠١٤ - ٢٠١٦ التي تشمل التعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (١٢).
- التعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (١٢): "ضرائب الدخل" المتعلقة بالإعتراف بالموجودات الضريبية المؤجلة عن الخسائر غير المحققة .
- التعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٧) "قائمة التدفقات النقدية" التي تهدف لتقديم إفصاحات إضافية في قائمة التدفقات النقدية كي تمكن مستخدمي القوائم المالية من تقييم التغير في المطلوبات الناشئة عن الأنشطة التمويلية.

إن اتباع المعايير المعدلة اعلا لم تؤثر على المبالغ أو الإفصاحات الواردة في القوائم المالية المرحلية الموجزة.

٤ - استخدام التقديرات

إن إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة وتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية يتطلب من إدارة الشركة القيام بتقديرات واجتهادات تؤثر في مبالغ الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية والإفصاح عن الالتزامات المحتملة . كما أن هذه التقديرات والاجتهادات تؤثر في الإيرادات والمصاريف والمخصصات . وبشكل خاص يتطلب من إدارة الشركة إصدار أحكام واجتهادات هامة لتقدير مبالغ التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وأوقاتها . إن التقديرات المذكورة مبنية بالضرورة على فرضيات وعوامل متعددة لها درجات متفاوتة من التقدير وعدم التيقن وأن النتائج الفعلية قد تختلف عن التقديرات وذلك نتيجة التغيرات الناجمة عن أوضاع وظروف تلك التقديرات في المستقبل ، هذا ونعتقد بأن التقديرات الواردة ضمن القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة معقولة وهي متماثلة مع التقديرات المتبعة عن إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ .

٥ - ذمم مدينة - بالصافي
أ - يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧
دينار	دينار
١١,١٠٤,٠٢٧	١٠,٨٠٤,٧٧٣
(١,٢٤٤,٢٩٠)	(١,٣٢٦,٥٢٢)
٩,٨٥٩,٧٣٧	٩,٤٧٨,٢٥١

ذمم تجارية
ينزل : مخصص ديون مشكوك في تحصيلها

تتبع الشركة سياسة التعامل مع أطراف مؤهلة إئتمانياً بالإضافة للحصول على ضمانات كافية حيثما كان مناسباً ، وذلك من أجل تخفيض خطر الخسائر المالية الناجمة عن عدم الوفاء بالالتزامات . وتقوم الشركة بأخذ مخصص مقابل الذمم التي لا يتم تحصيلها لأكثر من ٣٦٥ يوم في حال عدم وجود حركة سداد عليها . هذا وبلغت قيمة الذمم المدينة المستحقة والتي يوجد تدني في قيمتها ١,٣٢٦,٥٢٢ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (١,٢٤٤,٢٩٠) دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦ .

إن تفاصيل أعمار الذمم هي كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧
دينار	دينار
٨,٨٢٨,١٥٢	٦,٩٠٣,٤٨٠
٦٦٦,٧٠٨	٢,٢٦٨,٧٤٣
٢٠٦,٣٤٣	٢٨١,٣٩٦
١٧٩,٣٣٣	٨٥,٢٧٤
١,٢٢٣,٤٩١	١,٢٦٥,٨٨٠
١١,١٠٤,٠٢٧	١٠,٨٠٤,٧٧٣

أقل من ٩٠ يوم
٩١ - ١٨٠ يوم
١٨١ - ٢٧٠ يوم
٢٧١ - ٣٦٥ يوم
أكثر من ٣٦٥ يوم

ب - ان الحركة على مخصص الديون المشكوك في تحصيلها هي كما يلي :

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	للسنة اشهر المتتية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧
دينار	دينار
٥٣٥,٣٠١	١,٢٤٤,٢٩٠
٧٢٠,٤٩٢	٧٤,٩٣٥
١,٠٥٣	٧,٢٩٧
٣,٨٦٥	-
(١٦,٤٢١)	-
١,٢٤٤,٢٩٠	١,٣٢٦,٥٢٢

رصيد المخصص في بداية الفترة / السنة
يضاف : مخصص مستدرك خلال الفترة / السنة
فروقات عملة أجنبية
أثر الاستحواذ على شركة تابعة
ينزل : ديون معدومة
الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة

٦ - قروض لشركات شقيقة
يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧
دينار	دينار
٤٦٠,٨٦٨	٥٠٥,٨٥٠
٤٦٠,٨٦٨	٥٠٥,٨٥٠

شركة التوريدات والخدمات الطبية *

* قامت شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية - فلسطين (شركة تابعة) خلال عامي ٢٠٠٩ و ٢٠١١ بتوقيع اتفاقيات قروض مع شركة التوريدات والخدمات الطبية (شركة شقيقة) بما يعادل ٥٥٥,٨٥٠ دينار أردني كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ مقابل قيام شركة التوريدات والخدمات الطبية بمنح شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية - فلسطين قروض مماثلة لقيمة القروض الممنوحة لها بالدولار الأمريكي لغرض توفير العملة الأجنبية اللازمة لإدارة أنشطتها التشغيلية ، علماً بأن هذه القروض بدون فائدة ولا يوجد لها جدول زمني محدد للسداد وإن الفرق بين مبالغ القروض المتبادلة المدينة والدائنة يمثل فرق العملة .

٧ - موجودات غير ملموسة

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧
دينار	دينار
٤,٧٠٤,٠١٠	٤,٧٠٤,٠١٠
١,٦١١,١٤٧	١,٦١١,١٤٧
٦٦,٩٤٢	١١٣,٠٤٦
٦,٣٨٢,٠٩٩	٦,٤٢٨,٢٠٣

شهرة (أ)
علامات تجارية (ب)
أنظمة وبرامج - بالصافي

أ- إن الحركة الحاصلة على بند الشهرة هي كما يلي :

للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	للسنة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧
دينار	دينار
٣١١,٥٣٠	٤,٧٠٤,٠١٠
٤,٣٩٢,٤٨٠	-
٤,٧٠٤,٠١٠	٤,٧٠٤,٠١٠

رصيد بداية السنة
إضافات خلال السنة
رصيد نهاية السنة

- نتجت الشهرة نتيجة قيام الشركة بشراء حصص بقيمة تفوق القيمة الدفترية لها في بعض الشركات التابعة، وبرأي إدارة الشركة أنه لا يوجد أي تدني في قيمتها.

ب- يمثل هذا المبلغ قيمة العلامات التجارية المشتراة من شركة الأغذية المتميزة لشركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية بمبلغ ١,٥٤٣,٩٧٠ دينار بالإضافة الى رسوم نقل ملكيتها .

٨ - قروض من شركات شقيقة

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧
دينار	دينار
٣٧٤,١٧٣	٣٧٤,١٧٣
٣٧٤,١٧٣	٣٧٤,١٧٣

شركة التوريدات والخدمات الطبية (ايضاح ٦)

٩ - قروض

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦		٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧		
قروض طويلة الأجل	أقساط قروض قصيرة الأجل	قروض طويلة الأجل	أقساط قروض قصيرة الأجل	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
١,٥٧٦,٦٠٠	٥٢٥,٠٠٠	١,٣١٣,٥٠٠	٥٢٥,٤٠٠	
٦,٤٦١,٠٠٠	١,٨٤٦,٠٠٠	٥,٥٣٨,٠٠٠	١,٨٤٦,٠٠٠	
٥,٠٩٥,٢٠٠	١,٢٧٣,٨٠٠	٤,٤٥٨,٣٠٠	١,٢٧٣,٨٠٠	البنك الأهلي الأردني (أ) البنك العربي - القرض الأول (ب) البنك العربي - القرض الثاني (ج) البنك العربي - القرض الثاني (د)
-	-	١,٣٤٩,٠٠٠	٧١,٠٠٠	
١٣,١٣٢,٨٠٠	٣,٦٤٤,٨٠٠	١٢,٦٥٨,٨٠٠	٣,٧١٦,٢٠٠	

أ - حصلت شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية - الأردن على تسهيلات إئتمانية من البنك الأهلي الأردني بسقف ٣,٧ مليون دولار أمريكي لتمويل خطوط إنتاج جديدة وبسعر فائدة لايبور ٣ شهور + ٢,٢٥٪ بحد أدنى ٣,٢٪، هذا وتم منح القرض بضمان خطوط الإنتاج الجديدة ليسدد على ٢٠ قسط ربع سنوي ابتداء من نهاية الشهر الخامس عشر من تاريخ صرف هذه التسهيلات.

ب - حصلت شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية - الأردن على قرض متناقص من البنك العربي بقيمة ١٣ مليون دولار أمريكي لسداد التزامات الشركة لدى بنك القاهرة عمان وتمويل خطوط إنتاج جديدة وبسعر فائدة لايبور ٣ شهور + ٢,٢٥٪ بحد أدنى ٣,٢٥٪، هذا وتم منح القرض بضمان رهن أرض المصنع والرهن الحيازي على آلات ومعدات مصنع الشركة في الأردن وتجيبير بوليصة تأمين الآلات والمعدات المرهونة لصالح البنك إضافة إلى كفالة شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية الأردن على أن يسدد بموجب ٢٠ قسط ربع سنوي، يستحق القسط الأول بتاريخ ٤ أيلول ٢٠١٦.

ج - حصلت شركة سنيورة فود هولدنغ ليمتد - الإمارات العربية المتحدة على تسهيلات إئتمانية من البنك العربي فرع دبي بقيمة ٣٣ مليون درهم إماراتي (أي ما يعادل ٦,٣٦٩,٠٠٠ دينار أردني) بهدف تمويل ٧٥٪ من صفقة شراء مصنع قائم في إمارة دبي - الإمارات العربية المتحدة وبسعر فائدة لايبور ٣ شهور + ٣٪ وبحد أدنى ٤٪، هذا وتم منح القرض بضمان رهن أسهم شركة سنيورة فود هولدنغ ليمتد بالإضافة إلى كفالة بنكية من البنك العربي الأردن بقيمة ٩ مليون دولار تجدد سنوياً حتى سداد التسهيلات بالكامل على أن تسدد بموجب ٢٠ قسط ربع سنوي يستحق القسط الأول بعد مرور ١٢ شهر من تاريخ صرف هذه التسهيلات.

د - حصلت شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية - الأردن على قرض متناقص من البنك العربي بقيمة ٢ مليون دولار أمريكي لاستكمال توسعات الشركة الرأسمالية المختلفة والمتوقعة خلال العام ٢٠١٧ وبسعر فائدة لايبور ٣ شهور + ٢,٢٥٪ بحد أدنى ٣,٢٥٪، هذا وتم منح القرض بكفالة شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية الأردن على أن يسدد بموجب ٢٠ قسط ربع سنوي، يستحق القسط الأول بتاريخ ٤ آذار ٢٠١٨.

١٠ - ضريبة الدخل

أ - مخصص ضريبة الدخل

إن الحركة على مخصص ضريبة الدخل هي كما يلي :

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦	٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧
دينار	دينار
٥٦٤,٤٩٠	٣٢٤,٣٤٦
(٤٧٥,٧٧٤)	(٥٩,٥٦١)
-	(٢٠٤,٧٤٢)
٢٣٥,٦٣٠	١٥٣,٦٠٩
٣٢٤,٣٤٦	٢١٣,٦٥٢

رصيد بداية الفترة / السنة

ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة

ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة مقدما

ضريبة الدخل المستحقة عن ارباح الفترة / السنة

رصيد نهاية الفترة / السنة

ب - تمثل ضريبة الدخل الظاهرة في قائمة الدخل الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة ما يلي :

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٦	للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧
دينار	دينار
٩٢,٨٧٩	١٥٣,٦٠٩
(١٧,٩٨٦)	(١٩,٠٥٥)
٧٤,٨٩٣	١٣٤,٥٥٤

ضريبة الدخل للفترة / السنة

موجودات ضريبية للفترة - بالصافي

- تم تسوية ضريبة دخل شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية - الأردن حتى نهاية العام ٢٠١٤ . كما قامت الشركة بتقديم كشف التقدير الذاتي عن العام ٢٠١٥ و ٢٠١٦ ودفع الضرائب المعلنة في حين لم يتم مراجعته بعد من قبل دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات . هذا ويرأي الإدارة والمستشار الضريبي أن المخصصات المرصودة في القوائم المالية كافية لمواجهة الإلتزامات الضريبية المحتملة.
- حصلت شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية - فلسطين بتاريخ ٩ شباط ٢٠١٢ من الهيئة العامة لتشجيع الإستثمار على إعفاء كامل من ضريبة الدخل لمدة خمس سنوات اعتباراً من أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٠ ولغاية ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٤ وعلى إعفاء اسمي مقداره ٥٠٪ من ضريبة الدخل لمدة ١٢ عام ابتداء من أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٥ ولغاية ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٦ . بحيث تقوم الشركة بدفع ضريبة على الدخل بمعدل ٧,٥٪.
- تم تسوية ضريبة دخل شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية - فلسطين (الشركة التابعة) لنهاية العام ٢٠١٥ ، ويرأي الإدارة والمستشار الضريبي أن المخصص المرصود في القوائم المالية كافٍ لمواجهة أية التزمات ضريبية يمكن أن تطرأ .

١١ - حصة السهم من الربح للفترة

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٦	للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧
دينار	دينار
١,٢٦٤,٦١٩	١,٨١٢,٧٨٤
٢٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٢٢,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
٠,٠٥٧	٠,٠٨٢

الربح للفترة - قائمة (ب)

المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم

حصة السهم من ربح الفترة - الأساسي والمخفض

١٢- التزامات ممكن ان تطراً

أ - هنالك قضايا مقامة ضد شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية - فلسطين بما يعادل ٧٢,٥٨٥ دينار لإبطال مطالبات الشركة ضد الغير و/أو مطالبات عمالية ، وبرأي المستشار القانوني وإدارة الشركة فإنه لن يترتب على الشركة أية التزامات لقاء هذه القضايا .

ب - كان على الشركة بتاريخ قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة التزامات ممكن ان تطراً تتمثل في كفالات بنكية بقيمة ١٣٨,٩٦١ دينار.

ج - كان على شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية - فلسطين (شركة تابعة) بتاريخ قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة التزامات ممكن ان تطراً تتمثل في كفالات بنكية صادرة للغير بما يعادل ٣٢٣,٦٨٨ دينار أردني.

١٣- معاملات مع أطراف ذات علاقة

أ - فيما يلي تفاصيل الأرصدة والمعاملات مع الأطراف ذات العلاقة :

المجموع	الشركة المالكة	الشركة التابعة	شركات شقيقة	الموظفين	أخرى *	٢٠١٧	٢٠١٦
قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
المطلوب من أطراف ذات علاقة	٤٥,١٨٩	١٧٣,٣١٤	٧٥٨,٨٤٩	٣٨,٠٦٤	-	١,٠١٥,٤١٦	٢,١٧٠,١٤٤
المطلوب لأطراف ذات علاقة	-	-	١١٨,٩٢٢	-	٦٠٣,٧٨٣	٧٢٢,٧٠٥	٧٤٠,٧٨٠
قروض لشركات شقيقة مدينة	-	-	٥٠٥,٨٥٠	-	-	٥٠٥,٨٥٠	٤٦٠,٨٦٨
قروض من شركات شقيقة دائنة	-	-	٣٧٤,١٧٣	-	-	٣٧٤,١٧٣	٣٧٤,١٧٣

* يمثل هذا البند المطلوب لشريك في شركة الماسة لتصنيع اللحوم - شركة تابعة.

للسنة أشهر المنتهية فسي ٣٠ حزيران			
٢٠١٧		٢٠١٦	
مشتريات	مبيعات	مشتريات	مبيعات
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
١٠,٧٤٣	١,٧٧٥,٦٤١	-	١,٦٧٥,٦٩٢
٧٩,٤٣٤	-	-	٩٢,٦٣٢
-	-	١٣١,٥٩٥	-
٢,٧٢٣	-	٢,٧٢٣	-
٨٠,٤٠١	-	٨٠,٤٠١	-
٢١,٢٧٧	-	١٩,٨٠٦	-

قائمة الدخل الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة
شركة يونيبال للتجارة العامة - شركة شقيقة
الشركة العربية الفلسطينية لمراكز التسوق - شركة شقيقة
شركة سكاى للدعاية والإعلان - شركة شقيقة
الشركة الفلسطينية للسيارات - شركة شقيقة
الشركة العربية الفلسطينية للاستثمار (الشركة المالكة)
الشركة العربية للتأجير التمويلي

ب - إن التسهيلات والقروض القائمة كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ بكفالة الشركة ورهن أرض مصنع الشركة إضافة الى الرهن الحيازي على آلات ومعدات مصنع شركة سنيورة للصناعات الغذائية في الأردن وتجبير بوليصة تأمين الآلات والمعدات .

ج - بلغت الرواتب الإدارة التنفيذية العليا للشركة ما مجموعه ٤٠٨,٠١٣ دينار للسنة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ (٣٦٤,٤٣٠ دينار كما في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٦) .

١٤ - معلومات التوزيع الجغرافي
فيما يلي معلومات التوزيع الجغرافي لأعمال الشركة داخل وخارج المملكة :

المجموع				
للسنة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران				
٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	خارج المملكة	داخل المملكة	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
٢٣,٦٢١,٩٢١	٢٧,٥٠٠,١٨٠	١٧,١٧٤,٢٦٩	١٠,٣٢٥,٩١١	صافي المبيعات
(١٥,٢٣٢,٠٢٦)	(١٨,٠٥٩,١٦٦)	(١٠,٩٣١,٤٤٤)	(٧,١٢٧,٧٢٢)	تكلفة المبيعات
٨,٣٨٩,٨٩٥	٩,٤٤١,٠١٤	٦,٢٤٢,٨٢٥	٣,١٩٨,١٨٩	مجموع الربح
(٣,٥٦٥,١٢٦)	(٤,٤٢٤,٧٩٠)	(٢,٣٣٧,٦٥٥)	(٢,٠٨٧,١٣٥)	مصاريف البيع والتوزيع
(٢,٥٣١,٨٧١)	(٢,٣٧٣,٦٣٤)	(١,٦٩٨,٧٥٩)	(٦٧٤,٨٧٥)	مصاريف إدارية وعمومية
(٣٣٠,٧٤٧)	(١٣٥,١٣٠)	(١٣٥,١٣٠)	-	مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة
(٢٠٠,٣٢١)	(٧٤,٩٣٥)	(١١,٠٣٥)	(٦٣,٩٠٠)	مخصص ديون مشكوك في تحصيلها
(٤٦,١٤٠)	(٧٨,٩٠٥)	(٣٦,٣٠٥)	(٤٢,٦٠٠)	مخصص بضاعة بطيئة الحركة
١,٧١٥,١٩٠	٢,٣٥٣,٦٢٠	٢,٠٢٣,٩٤١	٣٢٩,٦٧٩	الربح التشغيلي
(٣٨٦,٩٤٤)	(٤١١,٥٢٥)	(١٩٢,٩٨٧)	(٢١٨,٥٣٨)	مصاريف تمويل
١٥٩,٢٢٧	١١٩,٠٧١	٧٢,٦٩١	٤٦,٣٨٠	إيرادات أخرى - بالصافي
١,٤٨٧,٤٧٣	٢,٠٦١,١٦٦	١,٩٠٣,٦٤٥	١٥٧,٥٢١	الربح للفترة قبل الضريبة
(٧٤,٨٩٣)	(١٣٤,٥٥٤)	(٧١,٧٠٥)	(٦٢,٨٤٩)	ضريبة الدخل للفترة
١,٤١٢,٥٨٠	١,٩٢٦,٦١٢	١,٨٣١,٩٤٠	٩٤,٦٧٢	الربح للفترة بعد الضريبة
٣١ كانون الأول	٣٠ حزيران			
٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧			
دينار	دينار			
٥٩,٢٥٢,١٣٨	٥٨,٨٢٥,٧٠٢			إجمالي الموجودات
٢٧,٧٠٢,٥٢٤	٢٦,٦٤١,٩٦٩			إجمالي المطلوبات

ان بعض الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية للشركة مقيمة بالقيمة العادلة في نهاية كل فترة مالية ، والجدول التالي يوضح معلومات حول كيفية تحديد القيمة العادلة لهذه الموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية (طرق التقييم والمخلافات المستخدمة).

مداخلات	طريقة	مستوى القيمة	دينار	دينار	القيمة العادلة
العلاقة بين المدخلات	هامية	مستوى القيمة	٣١ كانون الاول	٣٠ حزيران	الموجودات المالية / المطلوبات المالية
الهامة غير الملموسة	غير ملموسة	العادلة	٢٠١٦	٢٠١٧	
القيمة العادلة					
لا ينطبق	لا ينطبق	قوائم مالية	١	١	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة
لا ينطبق	لا ينطبق	أسعار الصرف			استثمار في شركة تابعة
		المعلنة	٤٦٠,٨٦٨	٥٠٥,٨٥٠	قروض لشركات شقيقة
			٤٦٠,٨٦٩	٥٠٥,٨٥١	المجموع
لا ينطبق	لا ينطبق	المستوى الاول	٣٧٤,١٧٣	٣٧٤,١٧٣	مطلوبات مالية بالقيمة العادلة
		أسعار الصرف			
		المعلنة	٣٧٤,١٧٣	٣٧٤,١٧٣	قروض من شركات شقيقة
لا ينطبق	لا ينطبق	المستوى الاول	٣٧٤,١٧٣	٣٧٤,١٧٣	المجموع

لم تكن هناك أي تحويلات بين المستوى الأول والمستوى الثاني خلال كل من السنة المنتهية في ٣٠ حزيران ٢٠١٧ والسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٦.

ب - القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية للشركة غير محددة بالقيمة العادلة بشكل مستمر :

اننا نعتقد ان القيم القيمة الدفترية للموجودات المالية والمطلوبات المالية الظاهرة في القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحلية الموجزة للشركة تقارب قيمتها العادلة وذلك ولأننا نعتقد ان القيمة الدفترية للبنود المبينة اذناه تعادل القيمة العادلة لها تقريبا وذلك يعود اما لاستحقاقها قصير الاجل او ان اسعار الفائدة لها يعاد تسعيرها خلال العام .



Ref: 917/2017
Date: 30/07/2017

To: Jordan Securities Commission
Amman stock exchange

Subject: Semi- annual Financial Statements for the year 2017

After Greetings,

With reference to the above subject and accordance with the laws and the instructions of the issuing company, accounting and auditing standards for the year 2004, please find attached the semi- annual Financial Statements for year 2017.

Kindly accept our highly appreciation and respect,

Secretary of the Board of Director's
CFO
Hatem Al - Afifi

CC: Amman Stock Exchange fax no: 5564071
CC: Security Depository Center fax no: 5672590

SINIORA FOOD INDUSTRIES COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN - JORDAN

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR
THE SIX MONTHS
ENDED JUNE 30, 2017
TOGETHER WITH THE REVIEW REPORT

SINIORA FOOD INDUSTRIES COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN - JORDAN
JUNE 30, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Review Report	1
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position	2
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income	3
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Owners' Equity	4
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows	5
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements	6 - 15

Review Report

AM/ 30334

To the Chairman and Members of the Board of Directors
Siniora Food Industries Company
(A Public Shareholding Limited Company)
Amman - Jordan

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated Interim financial statement of Siniora Food Industries Company (A Public Shareholding Limited Company) as of June 30, 2017 and the related condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position, income and comprehensive income changes in Owners' equity and cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statement in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these condensed consolidated interim financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Company". A review of condensed interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing, and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements are not prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard No. (34) related to Interim Financial Reporting.

Explanatory Paragraphs

1. The Company's fiscal year ends on December 31 of each year. However, the condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared for management purposes and for the Jordan Securities Commission requirements only.
2. The accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements are a translation of the statutory condensed consolidated interim financial statements in the Arabic language to which reference is to be made.

Amman - Jordan
July 27, 2017

Deloitte & Touche
Deloitte & Touche (M.E.) - Jordan



SINIORA FOOD INDUSTRIES COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN-JORDAN
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

		June 30, 2017 (Reviewed not Audited) JD	December 31, 2016 (Audited) JD
	<u>ASSETS</u>		
Current Assets:			
Cash on hand and at banks		2,163,311	1,622,833
Cheques under collection		582,002	524,804
Accounts receivable - net	5	9,478,251	9,859,737
Inventory - net		7,667,807	8,141,116
Due from related parties	13	1,015,416	2,170,144
Loans for sister companies	6	505,850	460,868
Other debit balances		2,221,727	1,978,916
Total Current Assets		23,634,364	24,758,418
Non-Current Assets:			
Investment in a non-consolidated subsidiary Company		1	1
Deferred tax assets		173,451	154,396
Intangible assets - net	7	6,428,203	6,382,099
Property and equipment - net		28,589,683	27,957,224
Total Non-Current Assets		35,191,338	34,493,720
TOTAL ASSETS		58,825,702	59,252,138
	<u>LIABILITIES</u>		
Current Liabilities:			
Notes payable		984,945	360,675
Accounts payable		3,295,509	4,825,875
Due to related parties	13	722,705	740,780
Loans from sister companies	8	374,173	374,173
Deposits and accrued expenses		2,911,857	2,738,295
Short-term loans	9	3,716,200	3,644,800
Income tax provision	10	213,652	324,346
Total Current Liabilities		12,219,041	13,008,944
Non-Current Liabilities:			
Long-term loans	9	12,658,800	13,132,800
Provision for employees end-of-service Indemnity		1,764,128	1,560,780
Total Non-Current Liabilities		14,422,928	14,693,580
Total Liabilities		26,641,969	27,702,524
	<u>OWNERS' EQUITY</u>		
Paid-up capital	1	22,000,000	18,000,000
Statutory reserve		3,201,725	3,201,725
Retained earnings		3,877,685	8,957,685
Profit for the period		1,812,784	-
Total Shareholders' Equity		30,892,194	30,159,410
Non-controlling interest		1,291,539	1,390,204
Total Owners' Equity		32,183,733	31,549,614
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY		58,825,702	59,252,138

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SHOULD BE READ WITH THEM.

SINIORA FOOD INDUSTRIES COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN – JORDAN
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF INCOME
AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

		For the Three Months Ended June 30,		For the Six Months Ended June 30,	
	Note	2017	2016	2017	2016
		JD	JD	JD	JD
Net Sales		13,407,694	14,043,096	27,500,180	23,621,921
Cost of sales		9,279,470	9,124,382	18,059,166	15,232,026
Gross Profit		4,128,224	4,918,714	9,441,014	8,389,895
<u>Less:</u> Selling and distribution expenses		(1,633,813)	(2,057,026)	(4,424,790)	(3,565,626)
General and administrative expenses		(1,384,353)	(1,624,457)	(2,373,634)	(2,531,871)
Provision for end of service Indemnity		(52,863)	(251,823)	(135,130)	(330,747)
Provision for doubtful debts	5	(31,757)	(140,321)	(74,935)	(200,321)
Provision for slow-moving inventory		(57,605)	(24,840)	(78,905)	(46,140)
Operating Income		967,833	820,247	2,353,620	1,715,190
Financing expenses		(203,604)	(263,129)	(411,525)	(386,944)
Other revenue - Net		81,718	154,775	119,071	159,227
Net Profit for the Period before Income Tax		845,947	711,893	2,061,166	1,487,473
Income tax expense for the period	10	(47,832)	(19,904)	(134,554)	(74,893)
Profit for the Period		798,115	691,989	1,926,612	1,412,580
<u>Attributable to:</u>					
Shareholder's				1,812,784	1,264,619
Non-Controlling interest				113,828	147,961
				<u>1,926,612</u>	<u>1,412,580</u>
Earnings Per Share for the Period (Company's Shareholder)	11			<u>0.082</u>	<u>0.057</u>

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND
SHOULD BE READ WITH THEM.

SINJORA FOOD INDUSTRIES COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)

AMMAN - JORDAN

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN OWNERS' EQUITY
(REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

	Paid-up Capital	Statutory Reserve	Retained Earnings	Profit for the period	Total Shareholders' Equity	Non- Controlling Interest	Total Owners' Equity
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2017							
Balance at the beginning of the period	18,000,000	3,201,725	8,957,685	-	30,159,410	1,390,204	31,549,614
Profit / Comprehensive Income for the Period	-	-	-	1,812,784	1,812,784	113,828	1,926,612
Capital Increase *	4,000,000	-	(4,000,000)	-	-	-	-
Dividends **	-	-	(1,080,000)	-	(1,080,000)	-	(1,080,000)
Non-Controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	(212,493)	(212,493)
Balance at the end of the Period	22,000,000	3,201,725	3,877,685	1,812,784	30,892,194	1,291,539	32,183,733
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2016							
Balance at the beginning of the period	15,000,000	2,933,589	10,783,986	-	28,717,575	-	28,717,575
Profit / Comprehensive Income for the Period	-	-	-	1,264,619	1,264,619	147,961	1,412,580
Capital Increase *	3,000,000	-	(3,000,000)	-	-	-	-
Dividends **	-	-	(750,000)	-	(750,000)	-	(750,000)
Non-Controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	1,118,327	1,118,327
Balance at the end of the Period	18,000,000	2,933,589	7,033,986	1,264,619	29,232,194	1,266,288	30,498,482

* The General Assembly approved in its extra ordinary meeting held on April 19, 2017 to increase the paid-up capital from 18 million to become 22 million, through transferring 4 million from retained earnings to the paid-up capital and distributing free shares to the shareholders, based on their share of the paid-up capital. The Company has completed the legal procedures related to the capital increase with the regulatory authorities on June 5, 2017.

** The General Assembly approved in its ordinary meeting held on April 19, 2017 to distribute cash dividend amounting to JD 1,080,000 which is equivalent to 6% of the paid-up capital.

- Retained earnings include an amount of JD 173,451 that is restricted against deferred tax assets as of June 30, 2017, which cannot be utilized through capitalization or distribution unless actually realized.

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SHOULD BE READ WITH THEM.

SINIORA FOOD INDUSTRIES COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN – JORDAN
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

		For the Six Months Ended June 30,	
	Note	2017	2016
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		JD	JD
Net profit for the period before tax		2,061,166	1,487,473
Adjustments:			
Depreciation of property and equipment		1,417,836	1,462,895
Amortization of intangible assets		13,198	28,394
Provision for doubtful debts	5	74,935	200,321
Provision for end-of-service indemnity		135,130	330,747
Provision for slow-moving inventory		78,905	46,140
Foreign currency differences		60,455	(5,901)
Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities Before Changes in Working Capital		3,841,625	3,550,069
(Increase) Decrease in cheques under collection		(57,198)	353,539
Decrease (Increase) in accounts receivable		306,551	(3,370,272)
Decrease (Increase) in due from related parties		1,154,728	(310,972)
Decrease (Increase) in inventory		394,404	(1,804,561)
(Increase) in other debit balances		(242,811)	(694,672)
Increase in Notes Payable		624,270	366,147
(Decrease) Increase in accounts payable		(1,530,366)	548,076
(Decrease) Increase in due to related parties		(18,075)	623,087
Increase in deposits and accrued expenses		173,562	5,772
Net Cash Flows from (used in) Operating Activities before Income			
Tax and Employees End-of-Service Indemnity Paid		4,646,690	(733,787)
Provision for end-of-service indemnity paid		(37,219)	(42,066)
Income tax paid	10	(264,303)	(502,102)
Net Cash Flows from (used in) Operating Activities		4,345,168	(1,277,955)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:			
(Purchase) of Property and equipment – net		(2,050,295)	(2,357,650)
(Purchase) of Intangible assets		(59,302)	(4,642,497)
Net Cash Flows (used in) Investing Activities		(2,109,597)	(7,000,147)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:			
(Decrease) Increase in loans		(402,600)	5,818,427
Change in Non Controlling Interest		(212,493)	(1,118,327)
Dividends		(1,080,000)	(750,000)
Net Cash Flows (used in) from Financing Activities		(1,695,093)	3,950,100
Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash		540,478	(4,328,002)
Cash on hand and at banks – beginning of the period		1,622,833	6,216,172
Cash on Hand and at Banks - End of the Period		2,163,311	1,888,170

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES CONSTITUTE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SHOULD BE READ WITH THEM.

SINIORA FOOD INDUSTRIES COMPANY
(A PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING LIMITED COMPANY)
AMMAN – JORDAN

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)

1. General

- a. Siniora Food Industries Company was established and registered at the Ministry of Industry and Trade as a limited liability Company under No. (2890) on July 27, 1992 with an authorized and paid-up capital of JD 400,000. The Company's paid-up capital has been increased several times, the last increase was in the extraordinary meeting held on April 19, 2017, whereby the General Assembly decided to approve the increase of the Company's capital by JD 4,000,000 to become JD 22,000,000. The Company has completed the legal procedures related to the capital increase with the regulatory authorities on June 5, 2017.
- b. Following the Ministry of Industry and Trade Letter No. msh/2/2890/32377 dated November 11, 2008, which includes the approval of the Minister of Industry and Trade on transforming the legal form of Siniora Food Industries Company from a limited liability company to a public shareholding limited company, the General Assembly approved in its ordinary meeting dated February 4, 2009, the procedures followed to transform the Company's legal form from a limited liability company to a public shareholding limited company. Moreover, the Company has been registered as a public shareholding limited company in the Public Shareholding Companies Register under number (459) on January 8, 2009.
- c. The Company is 61/2% owned by Arab Palestinian Investment Company, which is considered the main shareholder of the Company.
- d. The Company's main objectives are producing, selling and buying meat and its byproducts; importing and exporting the necessary raw materials; and producing food products and trading in them.
- e. The accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on July 27, 2017.

2. Basis of Consolidation of the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

- The condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and the subsidiaries controlled by it. Control is achieved when the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of the subsidiary company so as to obtain benefits from its activities. All intra-group transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated.
- The financial statements of the subsidiary companies were prepared using the same accounting policies adopted by the Company. If the accounting policies adopted by the subsidiary are different from those used by the Company, the necessary adjustments to the financial statements of the subsidiary company are made to comply with the accounting policies used by the Company.

- As of June 30, 2017 the Company owns the following subsidiary companies:

Name of Company	Paid-up Capital	Percentage of Ownership	Industry of the Company	Location	Acquisition / Inception Date
Siniora Food Industries Company- Palestine	USD 5,206,791	100%	Manufacturing	Palestine	January 25, 2006
Siniora Food Industries Company- Algeria *	DZD 10 Million	94%	Under Liquidation	Algeria	February 8, 2009
Siniora Food Holding Limited **	AED 1,000	100%	Holding	United Arab Emirates	February 25, 2016

- As of June 30, 2017 Siniora Food Holding Limited owns the following subsidiary companies:

Name of Company	Paid-up Capital	Percentage of Ownership	Industry of the Company	Location	Acquisition / Inception Date
Saudi Siniora Trading Company	SAR 500,000	100%	Trading	Saudi Arabia	August 17, 2009
Diamond Meat Processing Company ***	AED 300,000	70%	Manufacturing	United Arab Emirates	April 5, 2016
Siniora Gulf General Trading Company	AED 1,000,000	100%	Trading	United Arab Emirates	August 6, 2014

- * The Board of Directors resolved in the meeting held on September 5, 2012 to liquidate Siniora Food Industries Company - Algeria, accordingly, the financial statements of the Company were not consolidated within the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.
- ** On February 25, 2016, the Company has established Siniora Food Holding Limited (A limited liability Company) in Dubai - United Arab Emirates, the Company has completed the registration procedures with the regulatory authorities on February 25, 2016.
- *** On April 5, 2016, the company has completed the legal procedure related to the acquisition of 70% of Diamond Meat Processing Company which is located in Dubai - United Arab Emirates, the Company's share of the acquisition amounted to AED 44,817,109 (Equivalent to JD 8,649,702).
- The Board of Directors resolved in the meeting held on December 29, 2016 to unify the subordination of the subsidiary companies in United Arab Emirates and Saudi Arabia to Siniora Food Holding Limited, accordingly, the Company transferred the ownership of Diamond Meat Processing Company, Siniora Gulf for General Trading Company and Saudi Siniora Trading Company to Siniora Food Holding Limited.
- The results of operations of the subsidiary companies are consolidated into the accompanying consolidated statement of income from the effective date of acquisition which is the date on which actual control over the subsidiary company is obtained. Moreover, the results of operations of the disposed of subsidiaries are incorporated into the consolidated statement of income up to the effective date of disposal which is the date on which the Company loses control over the subsidiary companies.
- The non-controlling interest represents the portion of equity ownership in a subsidiary not attributable to the parent company.

3. Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Preparation of the Consolidated Financial Statements

- The accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 "Interim Financial Reporting.
- The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company are presented in Jordanian Dinar, which is also its functional currency.
- The accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required for the annual financial statements, which are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and must be read with the consolidated financial statements of the Company as of December 31, 2016. In addition, the results of the Company's operations for the six months ended June 30, 2017 do not necessarily represent indications of the expected results for the year ending December 31, 2017.
- The Company did not deduct any statutory reserve for the profit of the six months period ended June 30, 2017 in accordance with the Companies Laws and the Regulations issued, as these financial statements are interim statements and the deduction is made at the end of the fiscal year.
- The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements are consistent with those applied in the year ended December 31, 2016 except for the following:
 - Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2014 – 2016 Cycle amending IFRS (12).
 - Amendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes relating to the recognition of deferred tax assets for unrealized losses.
 - Amendments to IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows to provide disclosures that enable users of financial statements to evaluate changes in liabilities arising from financing activities.

The Adoption of the above new standards had no impact on the amounts reported and disclosures made in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

4. Use of Estimates

Preparation of the consolidated financial statements and application of the accounting policies require the Company's management to perform assessments and assumptions that affect the amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities and to disclose all contingent liabilities. Moreover, these assessments and assumptions affect revenues, expenses, and provisions. In particular, this requires the Company's management to issue significant judgments and assumptions to assess future cash flow amounts and their timing. Moreover, the mentioned assessments are necessarily based on assumptions and factors with varying degrees of consideration and uncertainty. In addition, actual results may differ from assessments due to the changes resulting from the conditions and circumstances of those assessments in the future. In addition, we believe that the estimates adopted in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements are reasonable and consistent with the estimates adopted in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016.

5. Account Receivable - Net

A. This item consists of the following:

	June 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
	JD	JD
Trade receivables	10,804,773	11,104,027
<u>Less: Provision for doubtful debts</u>	<u>(1,326,522)</u>	<u>(1,244,290)</u>
	<u>9,478,251</u>	<u>9,859,737</u>

The Company adopts the policy of dealing with creditworthy parties in addition to obtaining sufficient guarantees (where appropriate) to mitigate the financial loss of other party's resulted from the inability to settle their obligations. The Company books a provision for uncollected debts for a period exceeding 365 days in case there are no movements or related settlements during the year. The due and impaired receivables amounted to JD 1,326,522 as of June 30, 2017 (JD 1,244,290 as of December 31, 2016).

The ageing of these receivables is as follows:

	June 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
	JD	JD
Less than 90 days	6,903,480	8,828,152
91 days - 180 days	2,268,743	666,708
181 days - 270 days	281,396	206,343
271 days - 365 days	85,274	179,333
More than 365 days	1,265,880	1,223,491
	<u>10,804,773</u>	<u>11,104,027</u>

b. The movement on the provision for doubtful debts during the year is as follows:

	For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2017	For the Year Ended December 31, 2016
	JD	JD
Balance - beginning of the period/year	1,244,290	535,301
<u>Add: Provision booked during the period/year</u>	<u>74,935</u>	<u>720,492</u>
Foreign currencies translation	7,297	1,053
Effect of the acquisition of a subsidiary	-	3,865
<u>Less: Written-off debts</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(16,421)</u>
Balance - End of the Period/Year	<u>1,326,522</u>	<u>1,244,290</u>

6. Loans for Sister Companies

This item consists of the following:

	June 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
	JD	JD
Medical Services and Supplies Company*	505,850	460,868
	<u>505,850</u>	<u>460,868</u>

- * Siniora Food Industries Company - Palestine (a subsidiary company) during 2009 and 2011 has entered into agreements with the Medical Services and Supplies Company (MSS) (a sister company) for amounts equivalent to JD 505,850 as of June 30, 2017. In return, MSS granted Siniora Food Industries Company - Palestine USD loans similar to the loans granted to MSS, for the purpose of providing the necessary foreign currency to run the Company's operations. Moreover, these loans bear no interest and have no repayment schedule.

7. Intangible Assets - net

This item consists of the following:

	June 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
	JD	JD
Goodwill (A)	4,704,010	4,704,010
Trademarks (B)	1,611,147	1,611,147
Software and programs - net	113,046	66,942
	<u>6,428,203</u>	<u>6,382,099</u>

A - The movement on the goodwill was as follow:

	For the Six Months ended June 30, 2017	For the year ended December 31, 2016
	JD	JD
Balance - beginning of the period / year	4,704,010	311,530
Additions during the period / year	-	4,392,480
Balance - Ending of the Period / Year	<u>4,704,010</u>	<u>4,704,010</u>

- Goodwill resulted from the acquisition of shares that exceeds the book value of some of the subsidiaries. The management believes that there is no impairment in their value.
- B- This item represents the value of the trademarks purchased from Food Quality Co. Ltd. at an amount of JD 1,543,970, in addition to the costs of transferring its ownership.

8. Loans from Sister Companies

This item consists of the following:

	June 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
	JD	JD
Medical Supplies and Services Company (Note 6)	374,173	374,173
	<u>374,173</u>	<u>374,173</u>

9. Loans

This item consists of the following:

	June 30, 2017		December 31, 2016	
	Short-Term Loans	Long-Term Loans	Short-Term Loans	Long-Term Loans
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Jordan Ahli bank (a)	525,400	1,313,500	525,000	1,576,600
Arab Bank (b) - First Loan	1,846,000	5,538,000	1,846,000	6,461,000
Arab Bank (c) - Second Loan	1,273,800	4,458,300	1,273,800	5,095,200
Arab Bank (d) - Third Loan	71,000	1,349,000	-	-
	<u>3,716,200</u>	<u>12,658,800</u>	<u>3,644,800</u>	<u>13,132,800</u>

- a- Siniora Food Industries Company - Jordan obtained credit facilities from Jordan Ahli Bank for USD 3.7 million in order to finance the new production lines, at an interest rate of three months LIBOR + 2.25% with a minimum limit of 3.2 %. The facilities are guaranteed by the mortgage of the new production lines. Moreover, the credit facilities are to be repaid in 20 quarterly installments, with a grace period of 15 months from the granting date of the credit facilities.

- b- Siniora Food Industries Company – Jordan signed a loan agreement with Arab Bank for USD 13 million in order to pay the company's obligations to Cairo Amman Bank and to finance the new production lines at an interest rate of 2.25 % + three months LIBOR with a minimum limit of 3.25%. The loan is guaranteed by the mortgage of the factory's land, and by the possessory mortgage on the machinery and equipment related to the Company's factory in Jordan, in addition to the endorsement of an insurance policy on the mortgaged machinery and equipment to the banks' benefit, as well as the guarantee of Siniora Food Industries Company – Jordan. The loan is to be repaid in 20 quarterly installments, the first installment is due on September 4, 2016.
- c - Siniora Food Holding Limited - United Arab Emirates have signed a loan agreement with Arab Bank – United Arab Emirates for AED 33 million, which is equivalent to JD 6,369,000, in order to finance 75% of the purchase deal for a factory located in Dubai - UAE, with an annual interest rate of 3% + three months EIBOR with a minimum limit of 4%. The facilities are guaranteed by the mortgage of Siniora Food Holding Limited shares, in additions to a bank guarantee from Arab Bank –Jordan amounted USD 9 million renewed annually until the full payment of facilities. Moreover, the facilities are to be repaid in 20 quarterly installments, with a grace period of 12 months from the withdrawal date of the credit facilities.
- d- Siniora Food Industries Company – Jordan signed a loan agreement with the Arab Bank for USD 2 million in order to complete various capital expansions which are expected during the year 2017, at an interest rate of 2.25% + three months LIBOR with a minimum limit of 3.25% . The loan is guaranteed by Siniora Food Industries Company – Jordan. The loan is to be repaid in 20 quarterly installments, the first installment is due on March 4, 2018.

10. Income Tax

a. Income Tax Provision

The movement on the income tax provision is as follows:

	June 30, 2017	December31, 2016
	JD	JD
Balance - beginning of the period/year	324,346	564,490
Income tax paid	(59,561)	(475,774)
Prepaid income tax	(204,742)	-
Accrued income tax on current period/year profit	153,609	235,630
Balance – End of the Period/Year	213,652	324,346

- b. The income tax expense in the condensed consolidated interim statement of income consists of the following:

	For the period ended June 30,	
	2017	2016
	JD	JD
Income tax expense for the period	153,609	92,879
Deferred tax assets for the period	(19,055)	(17,986)
	134,554	74,893

- Siniora Food Industries - Jordan has reached a final settlement for its income tax up to the end of the year 2014. The company has submitted its tax return for the years 2015 and 2016, and paid the declared tax while it has not been reviewed by the Income Tax and Sales Department yet. In the opinion of the Company's managements and its tax advisor, the income tax provision booked in the financial statements is sufficient to meet any future tax liabilities.

- On February 9, 2012, Sinlora Food Industries Company - Palestine obtained from Palestine Investment Promotion Agency a full exemption from income tax for five years from January 1, 2010 to December 31, 2014, in addition to a nominal exemption of 50% of income tax for 12 years starting from January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2026 in which the Company will pay taxes at a rate of 7.5%.
- Sinlora Food Industries Company - Palestine (a subsidiary company) has reached a final settlement up to the end of the year 2015. In the opinion of the Company's managements and its tax advisor, the income tax provision taken in the financial statements is sufficient to meet any future tax liabilities.

11. Earnings per Share for the Period

This item consists of the following:

	For the period ended June 30,	
	2017	2016
	JD	JD
Profit for the period	1,812,784	1,264,619
Weighted average number of shares	22,000,000	22,000,000
Earnings per share for the period relating to the Company's shareholders / basic and diluted	0.082	0.057

12. Contingent Liabilities

- There are several lawsuits filed against Sinlora Food Industries Company - Palestine equivalent to JD 72,585 to cancel the Company's claims against others and labor claims. In the opinion of the Company's legal advisor and its management, no obligations will arise from these lawsuits.
- The Company had contingent liabilities at the date of condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position, represented in bank guarantees equivalent to JD 138,961.
- Sinlora Food Industries Company - Palestine (subsidiary company) had contingent liabilities at the date of the condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position, represented in bank guarantees equivalent to JD 323,688.

13. Balances and Transactions with Related Parties

a. The Company entered into transactions with related parties as follows:

	Related party					Total	
	Holding Company	Subsidiary Company	Sister Companies	Employees	Other*	2017	2016
	JD	JD	JD	JD		JD	JD
<u>Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position</u>							
Due from related parties	45,189	173,314	758,849	38,064	-	1,015,416	2,170,144
Due to related parties	-	-	118,922	-	603,783	722,705	740,780
Loans for sister companies	-	-	505,850	-	-	505,850	460,868
Loans from sister companies	-	-	374,173	-	-	374,173	374,173

* This item represents the amount due to a Partner in Diamond Meat Processing Company - Subsidy Company.

	For the Six Months Ended June 30,			
	2017		2016	
	Purchases	Sales	Purchases	Sales
	JD	JD	JD	JD
<u>Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Income</u>				
Unipal General Trading Company (sister Company)	-	1,775,641	-	1,675,692
Arab Palestinian Shopping Centers Company (sister Company)	10,743	79,434	-	92,632
SKY Advertising, Publication, and Promotion Company (sister Company)	114,011	-	131,595	-
Palestine Automobile Company (sister Company)	2,723	-	2,723	-
Arab Palestinian Investment Company (holding Company)	80,401	-	80,401	-
Arab Financial Leasing Company	21,277	-	19,806	-

- b. The loans and credit facilities as at June 30, 2017 are guaranteed by the Company and the mortgage on the Company's factory land as well as the possessory mortgage on the machinery and equipment of the Company's factory in Jordan.
- c. The salaries of executive management amounted to JD 408,013 for the Period ended June 30, 2017 (JD 364,430 for the period ended June 30, 2016).

14. Segmental and Geographical Analysis

The following is information on the Company's activities inside and outside the Kingdom:

	Inside the Kingdom	Outside the Kingdom	Total	
			For the Six Months Ended June 30,	
			2017	2016
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Net sales	10,325,911	17,174,269	27,500,180	23,621,921
Cost of sales	<u>(7,127,722)</u>	<u>(10,931,444)</u>	<u>(18,059,166)</u>	<u>(15,232,026)</u>
Gross profit	3,198,189	6,242,825	9,441,014	8,389,895
Selling and distribution expenses	(2,087,135)	(2,337,655)	(4,424,790)	(3,565,626)
General and administrative expenses	(674,875)	(1,698,759)	(2,373,634)	(2,531,871)
Provision for end-of-service indemnity	-	(135,130)	(135,130)	(330,747)
Provision for doubtful debts	(63,900)	(11,035)	(74,935)	(200,321)
Provision for slow-moving inventory	<u>(42,600)</u>	<u>(36,305)</u>	<u>(78,905)</u>	<u>(46,140)</u>
Income from operations	329,679	2,023,941	2,353,620	1,715,190
Financing expenses	(218,538)	(192,987)	(411,525)	(386,944)
Other revenue - net	<u>46,380</u>	<u>72,691</u>	<u>119,071</u>	<u>159,227</u>
Net profit for the period before income tax	157,521	1,903,645	2,061,166	1,487,473
Income tax expenses for the period	<u>(62,849)</u>	<u>(71,705)</u>	<u>(134,554)</u>	<u>(74,893)</u>
Profit for the period	<u>94,672</u>	<u>1,831,940</u>	<u>1,926,612</u>	<u>1,412,580</u>
			June 30,	December 31,
			2017	2016
			JD	JD
Total Assets			<u>58,825,702</u>	<u>59,252,138</u>
Total Liabilities			<u>26,641,969</u>	<u>27,702,524</u>

18. Fair Value Hierarchy

A. The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities of the Company specified at fair value on an ongoing basis:

Some financial assets and liabilities of the Company are evaluated at fair value at the end of each fiscal period, the following table shows the information about how to determine the fair value of these financial assets and liabilities (evaluation methods and inputs used).

Financial Assets/Financial Liabilities	Fair Value as at		The Level of Fair Value	Evaluation Method and Inputs used	Important Intangible Inputs	Relation between the fair value and the
	June 30, 2017	December 31, 2016				
	JD	JD				
Financial Assets at Fair Value						
Investment in a subsidiary company	1	1	Level II	Financial Statements	N/A	N/A
Loans to sister companies	505,850	460,868	Level I	Foreign Exchange Rates	N/A	N/A
Total	<u>505,851</u>	<u>460,869</u>				
Financial Liabilities at Fair Value						
Loans from sister companies	374,173	374,173	Level I	Foreign Exchange Rates	N/A	N/A
Total Financial Liabilities at Fair Value	<u>374,173</u>	<u>374,173</u>				

N/A: Not Applicable

There were no transfers between level I and level II during the six month ended June 30, 2017 and year ended December 31, 2016.

B -The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities of the bank (non-specific fair value on an ongoing basis):

We believe that the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities shown in the consolidated financial statements of the Company approximate their fair value.

We believe that the book value of the items is equivalent to the fair value. That is, it will be due on short-term basis or the interest rates will be repriced during the year.